Public Document Pack

Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid Argyll
Customer Services

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry E::g::JB Ute
COUNCIL

Kilmory

Lochgilphead

PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 604338 Fax: 01546 604349
e.mail —Lynsey.Innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk

1 April 2014

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the

CEREMONIES ROOM, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014 at 9:30 AM, which you
are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. MINUTES

(a) Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee - 11 February 2014
(Pages 1 -4)

(b) Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Special Area Committee - 11 March
2014 (Pages 5 - 6)

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

5. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 7 - 12)

6. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS REPORT
Report by Executive Director of Community Services (Pages 13 - 16)

7. THIRD SECTOR GRANT REPORTS
Report by Executive Director of Community Services (Pages 17 - 20)



8. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING OF FORMER HERMITAGE ACADEMY
SITE
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 21
- 30)

9. LOCAL ECOMONIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN -2014-2018
Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 31 -
42)

10. JOHN LOGIE BAIRD INNOVATION CENTRE FOR HELENSBURGH
Verbal update by Economic Development Manager

11. S75 ARTWORK PROPOSALS
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 43
- 54)

12. MEMBERSHIP OF THE WW1 COMMEMORATION STEERING GROUP
Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 55 - 56)

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Maurice Corry

Councillor Vivien Dance

Councillor George Freeman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Robert Graham Maclntyre
Councillor Aileen Morton

Councillor Ellen Morton

Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)
Councillor James Robb

Councillor Richard Trail

Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Telephone: 01546 604338



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3a

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR
HALLS, HELENSBURGH
on TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2014

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor James Robb
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Richard Trail

Councillor Robert G Maclintyre

Attending: Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Sally Loudan, Chief Executive
Geoff Urie, Head Teacher, Hermitage Academy
Julie Fisher, Depute, Hermitage Academy
Douglas Morgan, Depute, Hermitage Academy
Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager
Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Aileen Morton declared a non financial interest to the third sector
grant application received from the Friends of Duchess Wood, as the Chair of
the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve, which the Friends are represented on
and contribute to the work of. She claimed the benefit of the dispensation
contained at Section 5.16 of the Standard Commission’s Guidance and
Dispensation Note dated December 2010 to allow her to speak and vote on this
item

The Chair noted that Public Question Time had been omitted from the Agenda and
agreed that this should be taken after item 3.

3. MINUTES

(@) MINUTES OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE
MEETING - 10/12/2013

The Minute of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2013 was
approved as a true record, subject to the following amendments:-

Iltem 10 — Decision should read as numbers 1 and 2, rather than 3 and 4.



Page 2

(b) MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND
AREA COMMITTEE - 14/01/2014

The Minute of the special meeting held on 14 January 2013 was approved
as a true record, subject to the following amendment:-

Item 2 — Wording to be amended to read, Councillor Corry declared a non-
financial interest in item 3 of the agenda (Local Development Plan)
specifically in relation to the objection raised in respect of the housing
aspect of the Rhu Marina Site. Councillor Trail declared a financial interest
in item 3 of the agenda (Local Development Plan), specifically in relation to
the Sawmill Field Site.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Having noted that the members of the public who had been in attendance at the
start of the meeting had left, there were no questions submitted.

SECONDARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT

Members considered a report outlining the performance of Hermitage Academy
during the period of 2013-14.

Decision:

1. Members agreed to note the report;

2. Agreed that information on the detrimental effects on school meals
revenue since the opening of the Waitrose Store be provided to members;
and

3. That a date for a visit to Hermitage Academy be agreed.

(Reference: Report by Geoff Urie, Head Teacher, Hermitage Academy, dated
January 2014, submitted.)

ROADS ISSUES - QUARTERLY ROADS BUDGET

Members considered a report detailing the current level of expenditure of the Roads
Operations Revenue Budget.

Decision:

1. Members agreed to note the report;

2. Further details on the Works Programme be circulated to Members.
(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure Services,
dated 11 February 2014, submitted.)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN
Members considered a report seeking approval from the Committee on the

proposed Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP)
for the period 2013-2018. The five-year timescale has been selected to align



Page 3

with the overarching EDAP and with the Local Development Plan.

It was agreed that wider consultation with all CPP Members was required in
order to agree smart targets to go forward in 2014/15.

Decision:

1. Members noted the structure of the draft area EDAP for the five year
period 2013 to 2018; and

2. Agreed to hold a workshop with Members of the Community Planning
Partnership, on a date to be arranged, to update the action plan, with a
view to creating SMART targets to go forward in 2014/15.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure
Services, dated 11 February 2014, submitted.)

THIRD SECTOR GRANT APPLICATIONS

Members considered a report detailing recommendations for the award of small
grants to the third sector organisations from the Community Development budget
for events to support the John Muir Festival and the opening of the coast-to-
coast John Muir Way between 17-26 April 2014.

It was suggested that the EDAP should include reference to the John Muir Way.

Decision:

1. Members agreed to award all of the grant recommendations detailed in the
papers submitted by the Community Development Manager;

2. Members requested further information on the events and arrangements in
relation to the festival and the opening of the way; and

3. Congratulated the Community Development Manager for her commitment to
promoting the event to ensure it is a success.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 11
February 2014, submitted.)
AREA COMMITTEE MEETING CYCLE

Members considered a report outlining the proposed cycle of meetings within the
Helensburgh and Lomond area from April 2014 to April 2015.

Decision:

Members agreed to the outlined cycle of Area Committee, Community Planning
Group and Business Day meetings as outlined in the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 11
February 2014, submitted.)



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 3b

MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the
PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH
on TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2014

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)
Councillor George Freeman Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Callum Robertson, Contracts Manager

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were intimated from:-

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor James Robb

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
3. CAPITAL ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME 2014-2015

The Committee considered a report providing the capital roads reconstruction
programme for the forthcoming financial year (2014 to 2015). In February 2012,
the Council approved a £21 million investment in roads reconstruction for 2012-
15. The report is the third year element of the 3 year network recover plan with
estimated costs of approximately £7 million being applied.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the progress of the Roads Reconstruction Programme
for 2012-2015.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services,
dated 11 March 2014, submitted.)



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND
LOMOND AREA
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 8™ April 2014

AREA SCORECARD FQ3 2013-14

1 Background

1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance
for financial quarter 3 of 2013-14 (October to December 2013). Where
commentary has been entered in Pyramid, it is included here.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the exceptional
performance presented on the Scorecard.

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement and HR

For further information, please contact:

David Clements

Improvement and Organisational Development Programme Manager
(Planning and Performance Management)

01465 604205



Argyll

=93i(a Helensburgh & Lomond Area Scorecard FQ3 13/14
COUNCIL
= Hafenshungh .
Environment Tamget &l Counal
Car Parking income to date - H&L £227454 E£143.077 R ¥ £621,295
Dog fouling - number of complaints HaL 
[...]
nding Following the recent inspection we have increased our focus

of Children on
CPR with a
completed CP
plan

on improving the quality of our plans. All children have a
plan, however for 5 children further work is required by the
core group before the plans can be approved by the chair of
the CP conference.

| | ebed



Target Actual Traffic
Success Measure | FQ3 FQ3 light Trend Commentary
13/14 13/14
Dog fouling - 0 Constant No fines have been issued in the Helensburgh and Lomond
number of fines area; however, positives must be taken from the fall in the
issued H&L number of complaints, suggesting that visible patrols are
being successful.
H&L - No of 1 Ascending Jan '"14 Delayed Discharge Worker has been off on holiday &
Delayed sickness leave for most of this month. This discharge was
Discharges over 4 delayed by 2 days in order to facilitate care home admission.
Weeks Team Leader & Area Manager are setting up a Pathway to
streamline current hospital admission / discharge processes.
No of Complaints 7 Ascending With only five complaints registered last month, this is an

ref Waste
Collection H&L

exceptional achievement considering the service delivers
general waste, blue bin recycling, food waste and glass
recycling collections.

2l abed



Page 13 Agenda ltem 6

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION AREA COMMITTEE
8th APRIL 2014

SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS: 2015/2016

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Council at its meeting on 28 November 2013 agreed the framework of
main holiday dates for schools in 2015/2016.

1.2 These dates were then circulated to schools to consider the remaining in-
service days and occasional days.

1.3 The final patterns of in-service days and school holidays have now been
identified for all schools in Helensburgh and Lomond and these are outlined
in Appendix 1 of this paper.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to endorse the final patterns of school holidays and in-
service days for all schools in Helensburgh and Lomond as outlined in
Appendix 1.

2.2 Members are asked to agree that the details of schools holidays and in-
service days for 2015/2016 should now be circulated to schools and all
relevant organisations.

3. DETAIL

3.1 The Council at its meeting on 28 November 2013 agreed the main
framework of school holiday dates for Session 2015/2016.

3.2 This framework was circulated to all schools. Head teachers/campus
principals were consulted about the five in-service days and the five
occasional day’s holidays which were to be incorporated into the agreed
framework of holiday dates.

3.3 As part of the process head teachers/campus principals were asked to
consult with other schools with the aim of achieving a consistent pattern of
in-service days and occasional day’s holidays in their area.

3.4 Following this consultation, responses from head teachers/campus
principals were submitted to Argyll House and the final patterns of in-service
days and school holidays were collated for consideration and endorsement
by local committees.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\0\7\AI00079702\$eulsr2ri.doc 1



Page 14

3.5 The patterns of in-service days and school holidays for all schools in
Helensburgh and Lomond for school session 2015/2016 are outlined in
Appendix 1 which are attached to this paper.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 Following consultation with head teachers/campus principals about the
incorporation of in-service days and occasional days holidays into the
framework of main holiday dates agreed by the Council, the pattern of
school holidays for 2015/2016 have now been identified.

5. IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy None

5.2 Financial None

5.3 Legal None

54 HR None

5.5 Equalities None

5.6 Risk None

5.7 Customer Service Customers/Clients need to know school
holiday dates in advance for planning
purposes

6.0 APPENDICES

6.1 School Holidays (Helensburgh and Lomond) 2015/2016

Cleland Sneddon
Executive Director, Community Services
February 2014

For further information contact: Carol Evans, Head of Education, Oban Education Office, Dalintart
Drive, Oban, Argyll PA34 4EF. Tel: 01631 564908

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\0\7\AI00079702\$eulsr2ri.doc 2



Page 15

APPENDIX 6.1
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS 2015/2016
HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND
Hermitage Academy Kilcreggan Primary Arrochar Primary
Luss Primary Cardross Primary Parklands School
Colgrain Primary Rhu Primary Garelochhead Primary
Rosneath Primary Hermitage Primary St Joseph’s Primary
John Logie Baird Primary
TERM BREAK DATES OF ATTENDANCE PUPIL WORKING
DAYS DAYS
First 17 & 18 August 2015
Teachers’ In-service Day
19 August 2015
Open Pupils Return
Close 25 September 2015 28 (28) 30 (30)
Open 29 September 2015
Close 9 October 2015 9 (37) 9 (39)
October
Open 19 October 2015
Close 12 November 2015 19 (56) 19 (58)
13 November 2015
Teachers’ In-service Day
Open 16 November 2015
Christmas Close 22 December 2015 27 (83) 28 (86)
Second Open 6 January 2016
Close 12 February 2016 28 (111) 28 (114)
Open 22 February 2016
Easter Close 23 March 2016 23 (134) 23 (137)
24 March 2016
Teachers’ In-service Day
Open 29 March 2016
Spring Close 1 April 2016 4 (138) 5(142)
Third Open 18 April 2016
Ma Close 29 April 2016 10 (148) 10 (152)
Y Open | 3 May 2016
Close 27 May 2016 19 (167) 19 (171)
30 May 2016
Teachers’ In-service Day
Open 31 May 2016
Close 30 June 2016 23 (190) 24 (195)

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\0\7\AI00079702\$eulsr2ri.doc 3



Page 16

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\0\7\AI00079702\$eulsr2ri.doc



Page 17 Agenda ltem 7

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND
AREA COMMITTEE
COMMUNITY SERVICES 8 April 2014

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2014/15

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report details recommendations for the award of Third Sector
Grants (including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector
organisations in Helensburgh and Lomond.

1.2  Applications are considered twice yearly in April and August. This
is intended to avoid allocation of the
[...]
d Bute Council.




Page 20

5.6 Risk: Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the
Council
5.7 Customer Service: None

Margaret Fyfe
Community Development Manager
28/03/2014

For further information contact: Audrey Baird, Community Development
Officer for Helensburgh and Lomond, Tel No: 01436 658735.



Page 21 Agenda ltem 8

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee

Development & Infrastructure Services 8 April 2014

Street Naming and Numbering - Former Hermitage Academy Site

1.0

2.0

SUMMARY

1.1 The first phase of development at the former Hermitage Academy
site is nearing completion and street naming is now required.

1.2 Although only phase one is under construction street names for
the whole site, based on the layout for the site in the approved
Masterplan, are recommended at this time

1.3  The names selected are based on representations from
Helensburgh Community Council, Dunbritton Housing Association
and Helensburgh Heritage Trust.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the streets at the former Hermitage
Academy site, as shown on Appendix 2, are named:

Street 1 — Hermitage Avenue
Street 2 — Campbell Drive (continuation of existing street)
Street 3 — Anderson Avenue

Street 4 — Talisman Crescent (possible continuation of existing
subject to type and layout of the development)

Street 5 — Guy Mannering Road (continuation of existing street)
Street 6 — Mackintosh Court

Street 7 — Reay Gardens

Street 8 — Petrie Park

2.2 ltis also recommended that two other names are approved in the
event that extra streets are developed as a result of future planning
applications, namely Templeton and Cramb, and an appropriate
suffix for the street name, subject to the location, is delegated to
the Geographic Information System Manager in consultation with
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Helensburgh and Lomond
Area Committee.



3.0

2.3

Page 22

It is further recommended that should members wish to
commemorate the bi-centena
[...]
 is not taken forward as a working document then there will
Risk be no clear focus on or understanding of the economic development
activities, and the associated resources, that will have the greatest
beneficial economic impact for the area over the next four financial years.
The H&L EDAP will provide internal and external customers with a clear
Customer articulation of the key priorities for developing the Helensburgh and Lomond
Service economy, thereby facilitating focus, effective resource planning and
partnership working at the local level.

Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan Page 1



Page 32

For further information contact:

Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation, tel: 01546 604293
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, tel: 01546 604375.

Appendix 1: Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan

Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan Page 2



Page 33

Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan

By 2024, Helensburgh and Lomond will be:

¢ A better connected and accessible place with improved ferry services, road, rail and active
travel links together with improved telecommunications networks and broadband coverage.

* A place that offers a revitalised Helensburgh Town Centre and Waterfront that takes full
advantage of its position as a high quality, short term visitor destination close to the Glasgow
conurbation.

* A place of outstanding natural and built heritage with enhanced natural assets, better
townscape and public realm with new community facilities such as the Helensburgh Pierhead
Swimming Pool and Leisure Centre together with a refurbished East Clyde Street Centre.

¢ A place that can offer a wide range of housing choices in places with modernised essential
services and infrastructure, with a focus on larger scale growth in Helensburgh and Cardross
delivered through the Greenbelt Masterplan.

¢ A competitive place better connected to the global e
[...]
t to appeal to?

¢ what are the Compelling messages for
each key group?

* how do we align with the other three
Cs?

* how do we reach target audiences?

¢ who are our key partners?

* how do we monitor?

Notes: Ref (SOA, CO and SO) - reference to the Single Outcome Agreement, corporate outcome and service outcome which this particular outcome will contribute towards.
Leader partners: Argyll and Bute Council (ABC); Scottish Enterprise (SE).

Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan Page 11

1 ebed



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43 Agenda Item 11

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH &LOMOND
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE = AREA COMITTEE

SERVICES
8" APRIL 2014

HELENSBURGH CHORD - SECTION 75 ARTWORKS PROPOSAL

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to spend
the £100,000 section 75 Artworks fund to augment the existing
CHORD artworks through the development of the Outdoor
Museum in Colquhoun Square and associated public realm works.

1.2 Each artwork element has been developed in response to wider
community consultation and support from the former Helensburgh
CHORD Board and the Helensburgh Community Council.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Helensburgh and Lomond Members approve the artwork
proposals outlined in section 3.2 of the report.

2.2 That the Helensburgh and Lomond Members nominate three
Members to sit on the selection panels of the Community-led (four
plinths) and Open Submission (5-6 plinths) competitions for
artworks for the Outdoor Museum.

2.3 That progress updates are brought to the Area Committee on a
regular basis and that the final artwork selection will be reported
back to the Helensburgh & Lomond Members for approval at a
future date.

3. DETAIL

3.1 Background - Over the past two years, WAVEparticle has
organised a series of days to invite local people to be at the heart
of the Outdoor Museum, and to gather together stories and
artefacts about the town. As a result of this
[...]
age 55 Agenda ltem 12

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND
AREA COMMITTEE
CUSTOMER SERVICES 8" April 2014

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WORLD WAR 1 COMMEMORATION STEERING
GROUP.

1. SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to update Members in regards Helensburgh
Lomond membership of the World War 1 Commemoration Steering
Group.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Area Committee note the resignation of Clir Freeman as
the Helensburgh Lomond representative on the WW1 Steering
Group and consider appointing another Member to undertake that
role.

3. DETAIL

3.1 At the Council meeting held on 29" August 2013 Members
received an update in regards the work being carried out by the
Armed Forces Champion, Clir Corry. Following consideration of
that update the Council made a number of decisions, including
agreeing to invite Area Committees to nominate a representative
to serve on the World War 1 Commemoration Steering Group.

3.2 At the October meeting of the Helensburgh Lomond Area
Committee Members considered this decision of the Council, and
agreed to nominate Clir George Freeman as the Helensburgh
Lomond representative on the WW1 Steering Group.

3.3 Due to conflicting diary demands, particularly in respect of his
commitment as a Board Member of the National Park authority,
Clir Freeman has missed a number of meetings of the WW1
steering group, and, given that he has not been able to participate
fully in the work of the group because of other commitments, has
indicated his resignation from the group forthwith.



Page 56

3.4  ClIr Corry is already a Member of the WW1 Steering group in
relation to his role as Armed Forces Champion, Helensburgh
Lomond Members may wish to appoint Clir Corry to additionally
represent the H& L area on the steering group.

4, CONCLUSION

4.1 The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee are invited to note
the resignation of Clir Freeman from the World War 1
Commemoration Steering Group and to consider appointing
another local member to represent the area on the group. ClIr
Corry is already a member of the group in relation to his Armed
Forces role, and could potentially additionally fulfil the area role.

5. IMPLICATIONS

Policy - In keeping with the Council’'s commitment to work in
partnership with other agencies and organisations

Financial — Members expenses in regards travel etc to attend
meetings

Legal - None

HR - None

Equalities - None

Risk - None

Customer None

Service -

Executive Director of Customer Services
10'" March 2014

For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager,
22 Hill Street, Dunoon 01369 707134



	Agenda
	3a Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee - 11 February 2014
	3b Minutes of Helensburgh and Lomond Special Area Committee - 11 March 2014
	5 Area Scorecard - FQ3
	6 School Holidays Report
	7 Third Sector Grant Reports
	8 Street Naming and Numbering of former Hermitage Academy Site
	9 Local Ecomonic Development Action Plan - 2014-2018
	11 S75 Artwork Proposals
	12 Membership of the WW1 Commemoration Steering Group



Minutes of the meeting


  
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 

CEREMONIES ROOM, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Ellen Morton 
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre Councillor Richard Trail 
   
   
Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director, Community Services 
 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 David Clements, Programme Manager 
 Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer 
 Graham Whitefield, Geographic Information System Manager 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies of absence were intimated from:- 

 
Councillor James Robb 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised that intimation had been received that 
Councillor A Morton would be late arriving at the meeting.    
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Robert G MacIntyre declared a non-financial interest in respect of item 
7 Third Sector Grant Reports, specifically in regard to Rosneath Peninsula 
Highland Gathering.   
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTES OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE - 11 
FEBRUARY 2014 

 
   The minute of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2014 was 

approved as a true record.   
 

  (b) MINUTES OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND SPECIAL AREA 
COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2014 

 
   The Minute of the Special meeting held on 11 March 2014 was approved as 

a true record.   
 



 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

  There were no public questions submitted. 
 

 5. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 
 

  Members considered a report outlining performance in exception for financial 
quarter 3 of 2013-14. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the report.   
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.) 
 

 6. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS REPORT 
 

   Members considered a report outlining the final pattern of in-service days and 
school holiday dates for 2015/16 for all schools in the Helensburgh and Lomond 
area and sought clarity on the potential to synchronise holiday dates with  
schools in adjoining authorities. The Executive Director of Community Services 
provided reassurance that this work was being progressed.   
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to endorse the final pattern of in-service days and 
school holiday dates for 2015/16; and 

2. Members agreed that  these dates be circulated to all schools and 
relevant organisations within the Helensburgh and Lomond area. 

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.)  
 
 

 7. THIRD SECTOR GRANT REPORTS 
 

  Members considered a report outlining recommendations for the award of third 
sector grants (including events and festivals) to Third Sector organisations in 
Helensburgh and Lomond.  The Community Development Officer explained that 
the application from the Helensburgh Play Park Association had been withdrawn.  
She advised that if Members were agreeable she would move the recommended 
£1,000 back into the second round of third sector grants.  Ms Baird agreed to 
email the closing date for the next round of applications to Members.     
 
Discussion ensued in regards to the Argyll and the Islands LEADER Local Action 
Group.  Ms Baird agreed to provide the information she held to the Area 
Governance Assistant for dissemination to Members.    
 
Having noted that Councillor MacIntyre declared an interest in respect of 
Rosneath Peninsula Highland Gathering, the Chair agreed that the report be 
taken in two parts.  Firstly consideration would be given to all recommendations 



with the exception of Rosneath Peninsula Highland Gathering. 
 
Councillor MacIntyre left the room for consideration of the Rosneath Peninsula 
Highland Gathering recommendation.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to award all of the grant recommendations detailed in 
the papers submitted by the Community Development Manager; 

2. Agreed to publicise the second round of third sector grants; and 
3. Agreed that the additional £1,000 from the withdrawl of the Helensburgh 

Play Park Authority application, be included in the second round of third 
sector grants.      

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.)  
 

 8. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING OF FORMER HERMITAGE ACADEMY 
SITE 

 
  Members considered a report outlining street names for the whole of the former 

Hermitage Academy Site.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to the street names outlined in recommendation 2.1 of 
the report;  

2. Members approved the two other names, namely Templeton and Cramb 
in the event that extra streets are developed as a result of future planning 
applications;  

3. Agreed that an appropriate suffix for the street name, subject to the 
location is delegated to the Geographic Information System Manager in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee; and 

4. Agreed that recommendation 2.3 of the report be disregarded.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 8 April 2014, submitted.) 
 
 
Councillor Aileen Morton entered the meeting at 9.45am. 
 

 The Chair ruled and the Area Committee agreed to take the remaining agenda items 
out of sync due to the speedy consideration of the previous business. 
 

 9. MEMBERSHIP OF THE WW1 COMMEMORATION STEERING GROUP 
 

  Members considered a report providing an update in regards to the Membership 
of the WW1 Commemoration Steering Group.  It was established that Councillor 
Freeman had resigned from the group due to being unable to attend meetings 
because of his commitments as a Board member of the National Park Authority, 
and that another member was required to represent Helensburgh Lomond.   



 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to note the report; and  
2. Unanimously agreed that Councillor Corry replace Councillor Freeman as 

local representative on the steering group. 
 
 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 8 April 2014, 
submitted.) 
 
 

 10. S75 ARTWORK PROPOSALS 
 

  Members considered a report seeking approval to spend the £100,000 Section 
75 Artworks Fund to augment the existing CHORD artworks through 
development of the Outdoor Museum in Colquhoun Square and associated 
public realm works.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members approved the artwork proposals outlined in section 3.2 of the 
report; 

2. Nominated Councillors Mulvaney, E Morton, and Trail to sit on the 
selection panels of the Community-led and Open Submission 
competitions for artworks for the Outdoor Museum; and 

3. Agreed that progress reports are brought back to the Area Committee on 
a regular basis and that the final artwork selection be reported to the Area 
Committee at a future date for approval.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 8 April 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 11. LOCAL ECOMONIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN - 2014-2018 
 

  Members considered a report seeking approval on taking forward the Local 
Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) as a working document. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to suggested amendments to the document, with 
Members requesting that the amended document be forwarded to them in due 
course.    
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed to approve the working document, subject to the 
suggested amendments; and 

2. Requested that the item be brought back to the Area Committee meeting 
in October 2014 for an update.   

 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 8 April 2014, submitted.) 



 
 12. JOHN LOGIE BAIRD INNOVATION CENTRE FOR HELENSBURGH 

 
  Members considered a verbal update in regards to the Innovation Centre for 

Helensburgh.  The Economic Development Manager advised that discussion 
had taken place with Scottish Enterprise into the possibility of building a new 
innovation centre, however they confirmed that they do not build bespoke 
buildings anymore.  She advised that they had agreed to undertake a feasibility 
study, and contribute £3,000 for this.  Discussion took place over the true cost of 
a feasibility study and Members agreed that the Head of Economic Development 
and Strategic Transport should feedback to Scottish Enterprise that the Area 
Committee are not happy with the £3,000 contribution and that they wish to 
widen the discussion to see what Scottish Enterprise are doing in support of 
other areas of EDAP and wider economic regeneration in the Helensburgh 
Lomond area..   
 
Further discussion was had in relation to the possibility of using another Council 
building, such as the Municipal Chambers for this purpose.   
 
Ishabel Bremner explained that she would ensure that all options are explored 
and covered in the brief.   
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed to note the update.   
 
 


